

SHELBY RESORTS CORP. and LUKE
BEGONJA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN DOES 1-50; JANE DOES 1-50; and
ABC CORPS. 1-50,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION
OCEAN COUNTY
DOCKET NO: C-25-19

Civil Action

**INTERVENOR PUBLIC CITIZEN'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
INTERVENE FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF SEEKING UNSEALING,
AND TO UNSEAL JUDICIAL RECORDS**

HARTMAN & WINNICKI, P.C.
Richard L. Ravin, Esq. (017731986)
74 Passaic Street
Ridgewood, NJ 07450
Phone: 201-967-8040
Fax: 201-857-4124
Rick@Ravin.com

Paul Alan Levy (DC Bar 946400)
(*pro hac vice* to be sought)
Patrick D. Llewellyn (1033296)
(*pro hac vice* not sought)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 - 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-7725
plevy@citizen.org

Attorneys for proposed Intervenor
Public Citizen Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

POINT I PUBLIC CITIZEN SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO
INTERVENE TO SEEK UNSEALING..... 4

POINT II SUBJECT ONLY TO THE REDACTION OF PRIVATE
CELL PHONE NUMBERS, THE ENTIRE DOCKET
SHOULD BE UNSEALED..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Univ. of Antigua College of Med. v. Woodward, 2010 WL 5185075
(E.D. Mich. Dec. 16, 2010)(not reported; copy attached) 7

Anthes v. Callender, 2015 WL 6951150 (Md. Spec. App. Nov. 10,
2015)(not reported; copy attached)..... 5

Bihari v. Gross, 119 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 8

Bosley Medical Institute v. Kremer, 403 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 5

Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, 960 F.2d 1013. 1992)..... 5

Brummer v. Wey, 89 N.Y.S.3d 11 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2018) 7

Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. Aspen II Holding Co., 2006 WL 3043180 (D.
Minn. Oct. 24, 2006)(not reported; copy attached) 4

Chambers v. Scutieri, 2013 WL 1337935 (App. Div. Apr. 4, 2013)(not
reported; copy attached) 7

Chao v. Estate of Fitzsimmons, 349 F. Supp. 2d 1082, 1085 (N.D. Ill. 2004),
opinion clarified, 2004 WL 3094821 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2004)(not
reported; copy attached) 5

Cohen v. Adv. Med. Group of Georgia, 496 S.E.2d 710 (Ga. 1998) 7

Company Doe v. Public Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 4, 8

Compare Balboa Island Vill. Inn v. Lemen, 40 Cal.4th 1141, 156 P.3d 339,
343 (Cal. 2007) 7

Evans v. Evans, 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 859 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2008)..... 7

Ex parte Wright, 166 So. 3d 618 (Ala. 2014) 5

Flynt v. Lombardi, 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015) 4

Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co., 24 F.3d 893 (7th
Cir.1994)..... 5

Hammock by Hammock v. Hoffman-LaRoche, 142 N.J. 356 (1995)..... 4, 6

Hill v. Petrotech Resources Corp., 325 S.W.3d 302 (Ky. 2010)..... 7

<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 821 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Jenzabar v. Long Bow Group</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 648 (2012).....	5
<i>Lederman v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 897 A.2d 362 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2006)	6, 8
<i>Mann v. Boatright</i> , 477 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Martindell v. Int'l Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1979).....	5
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Fisher Foods</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	6
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Perez v. Dietz Dev.</i> , 2012 WL 6761997 (Va. Dec. 28, 2012)(not reported; copy attached).....	5
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	6
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir.1988).....	4
<i>Publiker Industries v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	10
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Rocky Mt. Bank v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11545710 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 27, 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 428 Fed. Appx. 690 (9th Cir. 2011)(not reported; copy attached)	4, 5, 7, 8
<i>S.C. v. Dirty World, LLC</i> , 11-CV-392, 2011 WL 13334174 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2011)(not reported; copy attached).....	8
<i>Smith v. Garcia</i> , 2017 WL 412722 (D.R.I. Jan. 31, 2017)(not reported; copy attached).....	5
<i>Taubman v. WebFeats</i> , Nos. Nos. 01-2648 and 01-2725 (6th Cir. March 11, 2002).....	5

<i>TM v. MZ</i> , — N.W.2d —, 2018 WL 7377288 (Mich. App. Oct. 23, 2018)(not reported; copy attached).....	8
<i>TMI v. Maxwell</i> , 368 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Upshaw v. United States</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 24, 30 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8
<i>Verni ex rel. Burstein v. Lanzaro</i> , 404 N.J.Super. 16 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> , 482 Pa. 377, 393 (Pa. 1978)	7

RULES

<u>R. 4:33</u>	1, 6
